

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ♦ —————
ROBERT MCCOY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

————— ♦ —————
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

————— ♦ —————
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
————— ♦ —————

Lawrence J. Fox
Counsel of Record
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 432-9358
lawrence.fox@yale.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: April 10, 2017

****CAPITAL CASE****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
CONSENT TO FILE AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. A Criminal Defendant Has the Right to Serve as the Master of His Own Defense.....	6
II. The Louisiana Supreme Court Egregiously Misunderstood the Ethical Obligations of Counsel	7
A. No defense lawyer is ever ethically required to concede his client's guilt.....	8

B.	By conceding Mr. McCoy’s guilt over his objection, Mr. English disregarded his ethical obligations and deprived Mr. McCoy of his right to present his defense	12
III.	The Louisiana Supreme Court Erred by Declining To Find Counsel’s Conduct Presumptively Prejudicial.....	13
A.	Mr. English’s pursuit of a defense strategy fundamentally incompatible with that selected by Mr. McCoy resulted in the constructive denial of counsel.....	14
B.	Mr. English completely failed to subject the prosecution’s case to meaningful adversarial testing	16
C.	The Louisiana Supreme Court misapplied this Court’s holding in <i>Florida v. Nixon</i>	18
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	5, 16, 17
<i>Childress v. Johnson</i> , 103 F.3d 1221 (5th Cir. 1997)	5, 15
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009)	19
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 298 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Murphy v. Bradshaw</i> , 2008 WL 1753241 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 11, 2008)	19
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	9
<i>People v. Bergerud</i> , 223 P.3d 686 (Col. 2010) (en banc)	20

<i>State v. Anaya</i> , 592 A.2d 1142 (N.H. 1991).....	20
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 14 P.3d 1138 (Kan. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Harbison</i> , 337 S.E.2d 504 (N.C. 1985).....	20
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 06-2988 (La. 12/2/08), 5 So. 3d 42	17
<i>Steward v. Grace</i> , Civ. No. 04-3587, 2007 WL 2571448 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 20, 2007).....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13
<i>Tuckiar v. The King</i> , (1934) 52 CLR 335 (Austl.)	11
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 953 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992).....	7

Wiley v. Sowders,
647 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. VI *passim*

STATUTE

La. Code of Crim. Proc., Article 651..... 17

RULES

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37..... 1

La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct, r. 1.2 *passim*

La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct, r. 1.4 7

La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct, r. 3.3 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITY

Bar Standards Board, The Bar Standards
Board Handbook (2017)..... 11
